City of Bellbrook

Resolution No. 2021-Q

A Resolution to Proceed to Levy a Tax in Excess of the Ten Mill Limitation.

The City of Bellbrook, Greene County, Ohio, met in Regular Session on this 28th day of June 2021, in Bellbrook City Council Chambers with the following members present:

Michael W. Schweller, Mayor Elaine Middlestetter, Council Member Forrest Greenwood, Council Member David Van Veldhuizen, Council Member Ernie Havens, Council Member Theodore Hoke, Council Member

Dr. Van Veldhuizen moved for the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, the amount of taxes which may be raised within the ten mill limitation will be insufficient to provide an adequate amount for the necessary requirements of said City of Bellbrook, Greene County, Ohio.

Now, Therefore, the City of Bellbrook Hereby Resolves:

Section 1. That with two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring, that it is necessary to levy a tax in excess of the ten mill limitation for the benefit of the City of Bellbrook for the purpose of providing current operating expenses of the general fund at a rate not exceeding 1.3 mills for each one dollar of valuation, which amounts to thirteen cents (\$0.13) for each one hundred dollars (\$100) of valuation for a renewal of 1.3 mills to constitute a tax of 1.3 mills for a five year period of time commencing in tax year 2022 and first collected in 2023.

Section 2. That the question of levying additional taxes be submitted to the electors of said City of Bellbrook at the primary election to be held at the usual voting places within said City of Bellbrook on the 2nd day of November 2021. The ballot shall be in the following form:

PROPOSED TAX LEVY (Renewal) CITY OF BELLBROOK

A Majority Affirmative Vote Is Necessary For Passage

A renewal of a tax for the benefit of the City of Bellbrook for the purpose of providing current operating expenses of the general fund at a rate not exceeding 1.3 mills for each one dollar of valuation, which amounts to \$0.13 for each one hundred dollars of valuation, for a five year period of time, commencing in tax year 2022, first due in calendar year 2023?

___ For the Tax Levy Against the Tax Levy

RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2021-Q

Section 3. That said levy be placed upon the tax list of the current year after the February settlement next succeeding the election if a majority of the electors voting thereon vote in favor thereof.

Section 4. That the Clerk of this City of Bellbrook be and is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Board of Elections, Greene County, Ohio, immediately after its passage and notify said Board of Elections to cause notice of election on the question of levying said tax to be given as required by law.

Section 5. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

Mr. Hoke seconded the Motion and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

David Van Veldhuizen Yea

Theodore Hoke Yea

Ernie Havens Yea

Forrest Greenwood Yea

Elaine Middlestetter Yea

Michael W. Schweller Yea

Adopted this 28th day of June 2021.

Michael W. Schweller, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela Timmons, Clerk of Council

Clerk Certification

I, **Pamela Timmons**, of the City of Bellbrook, Greene County, Ohio, certify this Resolution to be a true and correct copy of **Resolution No. 2021-Q**, as adopted by the Council of the City of Bellbrook, Greene County, Ohio, and recorded in the official record of proceedings of the meeting held on **June 28, 2021**.

Pamela Timmons, Clerk of Council